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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2112

ANSWERED ON – 01/08/2025

INDIA-MAURITIUS STRATEGIC DIALOGUE

2112. DR. MALLU RAVI

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the outcome of the recent telephonic dialogue with Prime Minister of Mauritius; and

(b) the key areas for further cooperation under the Enhanced Strategic

Partnership?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIRTI VARDHAN SINGH)

(a) Prime Minister spoke to the Prime Minister of Mauritius on telephone on 24 June, 2025. Both leaders emphasized the special and unique ties between India and Mauritius, and reaffirmed their shared commitment to further deepen the Enhanced Strategic Partnership between the two countries. They discussed the ongoing cooperation across a broad range of areas, including development partnership, capacity building, defence, maritime security, digital infrastructure, and people-to-people ties. Prime Minister reiterated India’s steadfast commitment to the development priorities of Mauritius in line with Vision MAHASAGAR and India’s ‘Neighbourhood First’ policy, and extended an invitation to PM Ramgoolam for an early visit to India.

(b) The key areas for further cooperation under the Enhanced Strategic Partnership are development partnership, capacity building, human resource development, space, climate change, health, education, economic and trade cooperation, digital cooperation, defence, maritime security, cultural, and people-to-people ties.
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